MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1878.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Sect. 4. All penalties imposed under the provisions of Chap. 45. this act may be recovered, with costs of suit, by any person Penalties, how recovered. or persons in his or their own name, before any municipal or police court, or trial justice, in the county of Hancock, or where the defendant resides, or in the supreme court of the On the non-payment of the penalty, the defendant Defendant may shall be committed to the common jail of the county for a non-payment of period of not less than ten days, and at the rate of one day for each dollar of the amount of judgment.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1878.

Chapter 45.

An act to abolish the organization of Plantation number six, in he county of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The organization of plantation number six, in organization the county of Franklin, is hereby abolished; provided, how-Proviso. ever, that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said plantation shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits to which said plantation is or may be a party, and all needful processes growing out of same, and for the further purpose of providing for the payment of all debts and judgments which are existing or may be recovered against said plantation.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1878.

Chapter 46.

An act to restrict Fishing in Sanborn Brothers' Pond in Baldwin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons, except as hereinafter provided, are Taking fish from prohibited from the date of the passage of this act, to take pond in Baldwin, fish of any description, in any manner, from Sanborn

Sanborn Brothers' prohibited.

Chap. 47. Brothers' pond, so called, in the town of Baldwin, or in that part of Pigeon brook discharging into said pond which lies between said pond and a town road situated in said town of Baldwin, called the Deacon Flint road.

Parties authorized to cultivate waters.

Royal Sanborn and Nathan Sanborn, of said Baldwin, are hereby authorized to put into and take from the above mentioned waters such fish as they shall deem proper, and to continue to have the general supervision of the same.

Penalty for violation of act

If any person shall violate the provisions of this act, he shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered by complaint, before any trial justice in said county of Cumberland, one-half to the use of complainant, and the other half to the use of said town of Baldwin.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1878.

Chapter 47.

An act to ratify, confirm and make valid the action of the city of Ellsworth, providing for the Funding of its City Debt.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

City of Ellsworth, doings made valid.

The action of the city council and mayor of the city of Ellsworth, under date of the second day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven, providing for the consolidating and funding the floating debt of said city, and the renewal of such part of its bonded debt as fell due June first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven, by the issuing of bonds of said city to the amount of twenty-eight thousand dollars, on twenty years' time, bearing interest at the rate of six per cent. per year, payable semi-annually, be and hereby is ratified, confirmed and made valid, the same as if such action had been previously expressly authorized by the legislature.

Approved February 15, 1878.